 1
Essential molecular determinants for thyroid hormone transport and first structural
implications for monocarboxylate transporter 8
1Anita Kinne*, 2,3Gunnar Kleinau*, 1Carolin S. Hoefig, 2Annette Grüters, 1Josef Köhrle, 3Gerd
Krause, 1Ulrich Schweizer
 1Institut für Experimentelle Endokrinologie, 2Institut für Experimentelle Pädiatrische Endokrinologie,
Charité-Universitätsmedizin Berlin, Germany, 3Leibniz-Institut für Molekulare Pharmakologie, Berlin,
Germany

The high sequence similarity among MCT
proteins suggested to us to propose a unifying
numbering system for this protein subfamily. The
rationale of this numbering scheme is adopted
from the description by Ballesteros and Weinstein
for family A G-protein-coupled receptors (GPCR)
(21). We use the numbering convention x.50 for
the most conserved amino acids in each
transmembrane helix (TMH) x. For example, the
most highly conserved residue in TMH1 is
defined as 1.50 and in TMH2 as 2.50 etc.. We
suggest the following amino acids as highly
conserved for all MCT (Fig. 1): W1.50 (MCT8
 by guest, on July 19, 2010
w
w
w
.jbc.org
D
ow
nloaded from
 4
W175) at TMH1, TMH2 P2.50 (MCT8 P233),
TMH3 G3.50 (MCT8 G258), TMH4 G4.50 (MCT8
G276), TMH5 G5.50 (MCT8 G312), TMH6 G6.50
(MCT8 S351), TMH7 P7.50 (MCT8 P412), TMH8
R8.50 (MCT8 R445), TMH9 G9.50 (MCT8 G472),
TMH10 G10.50 (MCT8 G499), TMH11 P11.50
(MCT8 P536), TMH12 F(Y)12.50 (MCT8 F554).
The crystal structure of the inward facing
conformation of GlpT from Escherichia coli was
used as a structural template for a MCT8
homology model (20). The alignment between
human MCT8 and GlpT amino acid sequences
reveals a similarity score of 25.5% (supplemental
Fig. S1). With small deviations, the helix
dimensions observed in the GlpT crystal structure
are applicable for human MCT8. The reliability of
this structural template is supported by examples
of modeling for other members of the MFS like
GLUT1 (22) or MCT1 (23;24). Helices in MCT8
comprise the following residues: TMH1 F166-
L202, TMH2 Q212-T239, TMH3 C244-H260,
TMH4 R271-H296, TMH5 Q299-M326, TMH6
T336-T353, TMH7 G401-E429, TMH8 V435-
L458, TMH9 I461-M477, TMH10 F484-L512,
TMH11 A521-G548, and TMH12 A553-D589.
Gaps of missing residues in the loops of
the template structure were closed by the ‘Loop
Search’ tool implemented in Sybyl 7.35 (Tripos
Inc., St. Louis, MO, USA). Comparison to loop
conformations extracted from the PDB by the
Super-Looper software
(http://bioinformatics.charite.de/superlooper/index
.php) were also performed to find superimposing
loop-structures from the PDB as criteria for
reliability. The quality and stability of the model
were validated by checking the geometry using
PROCHECK (25).
Side-chains and loops of the homology
model were subjected to conjugate gradient